RECEIVED

McGarry Bair PC CENTRAL FAX CENTER 616 742 1010 P.06/12

\	11-04-	2005 ^{? 2005}
5	Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
7	103113450	
•	To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
Q	1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Bernard John Cooper Kevin Michael Cooper	Name: Regaln Technologies Pty Ltd
	Brendan Gerard Cooper John Joseph Cooper	Internal Address: 16/456 St. Kilda Road
	Execution Date(s) November 3, 2003	Charact Address
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes / No	Street Address:
	3. Nature of conveyance:	
	✓ Assignment	City: Melbourne
	Security Agreement Change of Name	State: Victoria
	Government Interest Assignment	Country: Avelerite Zin: 2004
	Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Australia Zip: 3004
	Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo
		document is being filed together with a new application.
	A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/531,835	B. Patent No.(s)
10/17/2005 MK	үрдб у 00000Т37, 5020 03 10531835	
02 FC:8021	(40.00 DA)	ached? Yes VNo
j	5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
	Name: Joel E. Bair	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
J	Internal Address: McGarry Bair PC	Authorized to be charged by credit card
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Street Address: 171 Monroe Ave. NW	Enclosed
ļ	Suite 600	None required (government interest not affecting title)
	City: Grand Rapids	8. Payment Information
	State: MI Zip: 49503	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
	Phone Number: 616-742-3500	b. Deposit Account Number 502003
	Fax Number: 616-742-1010	
	Email Address: jeb@mcgarrybair.com	Authorized User Name Joel E. Bair
ſ	9. Signature:	12 at 2005
	Joel E. Bair, Reg. No. 33,356	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
	Name of Person Signing	since, attaching the documents.

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1460, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PAGE 6/12 * RCVD AT 10/12/2005 4:49:41 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-6/24 * DNIS:2739880 * CSID:616 742 1010 * DURATION (mm-ss):04-46

DEED ASSIGNMENT made this 3 dday of November 2003.

BETWEEN Bernard John Cooper of 2 Church Square, St Kilda, Victoria 3182, Australia, Kevin Michael Cooper of GO1/8 King Street Newcastle, New South Wales 2300, Australia, Brendan Gerard Cooper of 383 Mickleham Road, Tullamarine, Victoria 3034, Australia, John Joseph Cooper of 34 Links Road, Darley, Bacchus Marsh, Victoria 3340, Australia (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors") of the one part AND Regain Technologies Pty Ltd of 16/456 St Kilda Road, Melbourne, Victoria 3004. Australia (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") of the other part WHEREAS the Assignors are the inventors in respect of Australian Provisional Patent Application No. 2002952159 for an invention entitled "Treatment of Smelting By-Products" (hereinafter referred to as the "invention") and WHEREAS the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the said invention from the Assignors NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT DEED WITNESSETH that in return for \$5.00 (five dollars) and other good and valuable consideration receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged by the Assignors, the Assignors DOTH HEREBY ASSIGN TRANSFER AND SET OVER unto the Assignee all rights, title and interest in and to the said invention including the right to file foreign patent applications and in and to any Letters Patent granted in respect of the said invention.

<u>IN WITNESS WHEREOF</u> the parties hereto have executed these presents as of the day and year first hereinbefore written.

Signed by the said

Bernard John Cooper

Stenature of Bernard John Cooper

Signature of witness

Signed by the said

Kevin Michael Cooper

Signature of Kevin Michael Cooper

Signature of witness

Signed by the said Brendan Gerard Cooper

Signature of Brendan Gerard Cooper

Signed by the said John Joseph Cooper

Signature of John Joseph Cooper

Signed on behalf of Regain Technologies Pty Ltd

Signature of

BIT. CONTY DIRECTOR

Name & position (print)

Signature of witness

Signature of witness

Signature of witness

Durcen McForlers

Name & witness (print)